

No. 23-50632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**Greg Abbott, in his capacity as Governor of the State of Texas;
State of Texas,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**MATT A. CRAPO
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590
mcrapo@irli.org
chajec@irli.org**

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, *amicus curiae* Immigration Reform Law Institute makes the following disclosures:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations: None.
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None.
- 3) The following entity has an interest in the outcome of this case:
Immigration Reform Law Institute.

DATED: February 23, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Matt Crapo

MATT A. CRAPO

Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Various States Retained Their Inherent Right to Self-Defense Upon Admission to the Union	5
II. Texas’s Exercise of Its Retained, Sovereign Prerogative to Repel an Invasion is Nonjusticiable	7
III. General Applicable Regulations Established by Congress Cannot Constrain Texas’s Constitutional Power to Repel an Invasion.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1334 (S.D. Fla. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U. S. 452 (1991).....	7
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	7
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	5, 7
<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996)	9

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892).....5

Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.,
478 U.S. 328 (1986).....14

Matter of Silva-Trevino,
26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....1

Sterling v. Constantin,
287 U.S. 378 (1932).....10

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....1

United States v. Borden Co.,
308 U.S. 188 (1939).....21

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998).....20

United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass’n,
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....11

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023).....1

Young v. Hawaii,
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)7

Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security,
50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....1

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 (“State Self-Defense Clause”)3, 5, 6, 15

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....6, 10

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 220

U.S. Const. amd. X6

STATUTES

Rivers and Harbors Act, § 10,
33 U.S.C. § 403.....17

S.B. 4, 88th Leg., 4th C.S. (2023).....14

Secure Fence Act of 2006, § 2(a) & (b),
Pub. L. 109-367, 120 Stat. 2638 (Oct. 26, 2006).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)18

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)18

8 U.S.C. § 132518

MISCELLANEOUS

9 Nicolay and Hay, Works of Abraham Lincoln (1894)16

Brnovich, A.G. Opinion, No. I22-001, Re: The Federal Government’s Duty to
Protect the States and the States’ Sovereign Power of Self Defense when
Invaded, Feb. 7, 2022.....13

C. Hughes, War Powers Under the Constitution (Sept. 5, 1917)13

Declaration of Independence5

Samuel Johnson, *Dictionary of the English Language*, 1773 (4th folio ed.)11

The Federalist No. 397
